

No. 22-1157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRAIG ROPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DE'ON CRANE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NORMAN RAY GILES
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH LLP
24 Greenway Plaza,
Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046

JAMES T. JEFFREY, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF JIM JEFFREY
3200 West Arkansas Lane
Arlington, Texas 76016
(817) 261-3200
jim.jeffrey@sbcglobal.net

Attorneys for Petitioner

324135



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
A. The Court should correct the Fifth Circuit opinion that erodes immunity doctrine by erroneously applying the obvious case exception.....	2
B. Respondents fail to identify facts which demonstrate an objective officer could not reasonably perceive Crane’s actions as posing a serious risk of harm.....	5
1. Officer Roper presents the facts in the light most favorable to Respondents.....	5
2. Respondents do not challenge the following undisputed facts	6
3. Recordings refute assertions no reasonable jury could believe.....	8
C. Respondents fail to analyze the facts from the perspective of a reasonable officer	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 12
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Hunter v.</i> <i>Cole</i> , 141 S.Ct. 111 (2020).....	2
<i>Frank v. Parnell</i> , 2023 WL 5814938 (5th Cir. September 8, 2023)....	2
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5, 11
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	2
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	4, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 52 (2020)	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	5
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 2, 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	5, 6
FED. R. EVID. 201	11
